Amendments and Substitutes

Page 3 of 4

	[image: image1.png]



OFFICE  OF  CITY  COUNCIL

 COUNCIL AGENDA OF FEBRUARY 9, 2021

	


	BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES

	Compiled by:  Research Division

	Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Bill Search system at 
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx

	

	
	
	

	20-704
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Amending Chapt 656 (Zoning Code), Ord Code, Part 11 (Adult Entertainment & Svc Facilities) to Amend Sec 656.1108 (Reserved) to Establish Facility Standards for Adult Bookstores, Adult Motion Picture Theaters & Establishments Containing Adult Motion Picture Booths):
1. Makes regulations retroactive.

2. Requires written notice sent by the City to the current license holders of the new regulations providing enforcement by Zoning Code inspectors. 

3. Provides 30 days prior to enforcement by Zoning Code inspectors.

4. Provides a reasonable extension of time by the Planning Director prior to enforcement action if the property owner is working on compliance.

	
	
	

	20-709
	Amendment
	(RESO-Q re Appeal Filed by Jack Gjergji D/B/A/ One Bar & Lounge, Inc., of a Final Order Issued by the Planning Commission Denying Application for Zoning Waiver of Minimum Distance Requirements for Liquor License Location):
1. GRANTS the Appeal.

2. APPROVES the Waiver of Liquor Distance subject to 6 conditions:

   (1) The name of the business shall be changed to “One Tapas”.

  (2) Outdoor signage may advertise a restaurant use, but without the language “club, lounge or bar”.

   (3) The facility shall not operate for business between 7:00 a.m. and noon on Sunday, and after midnight Monday through Thursday, or after 2:00 a.m. on Friday and Saturday openings.

   (4) The business shall operate with an SRX license only and comply with SRX license rules.  Additionally, the restaurant shall operate as a bona fide restaurant as defined in the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code. Specifically, the limitation of 49% of revenue from liquor sales shall be applicable.

   (5) No signage advertising alcohol shall be placed on the Park Street fasciae of the facility.

   (6) The applicant shall provide to a representative of Riverside Baptist Church the initial food sales audit made by the State as well as the two-year audit to be performed by the State.  The applicant shall provide an informal audit to the representative of the Church one time between the audits noted in the previous sentence.

	
	
	

	20-729
	Amendment
	(ORD- MC Regarding the Planning Commission Recommendations to the LUZ Committee & the Council; Amending Chapt 30 (Planning & Development Department), Part 2 (Planning Commission), Sec 30.203 (Conduct of Business), Ord Code, Regarding Minimum Number of Votes at the Planning Commission for Recommendation):
1. Clarifies that the new simple majority vote or majority of quorum vote, whichever is greater, is authorized only after a deferral by the Planning Commission due to a lack of concurrence of five votes, and not after other types of deferrals.

	
	
	

	20-740
	Substitute
	(ORD Apv & Auth the Mayor, & Corp Secretary to Execute & Deliver, for & On Behalf of the City, the Cecil Field Connector Rd Cost Sharing & Mobility Fee Credit Agreemnt for Construction of a 4-Lane Blvd from Branan Field Extension Rd to the Southern Boundary of Cecil Commerce Center btwn the City & Developer):
As substituted:

• Appropriates $80,000 contribution from the Developer and $5,267,052.68 of Better

Jacksonville Plan project dollars for construction of Cecil Field Connector road project originally planned as part of BJP.
• Enters into agreement with Developer to split 50/50 (up to a maximum of $2,462,034)

the construction costs of a 0.58 mile 4-lane roadway extending from Branan Field Road

Extension towards Cecil Commerce Center.
• Splits cost for future transition area with Developer and Developer to pay City its portion ($80,000) as part of this Agreement.
• Amends CIP to transfer and increase funding within the project.
• Provides Developer $731,227 in mobility credits (limited to Copper Ridge PUD) for its

participation in construction of roadway improvements, including the easements and

land for stormwater ponds, and excavation of those ponds for the City’s extension (0.36 mile) of Cecil Field Connector Road to Cecil Commerce Center.
• Waives Sec. 655.507(b) (Credit against mobility fee) and Sec. 655.507(c) (Calculation of

Credit) to allow the Developer to receive a mobility fee credit for a transportation improvement project that is not funded entirely by the Developer.
• Waives Sec. 655.508 (Mobility fee contract) regarding the information required to be included in a Mobility Fee Contract.

	
	
	

	20-746
	Amendment
	(ORD Adopting a Small-Scale FLUM Amendment to 2030 Comp Plan at 0, & 330, 9th St W & 1824 Pearl St, btwn 9th St W & 8th St W from CGC, PBF & MDR to RPI):
1. Attaches Revised Exhibit 1 (revised Legal Description dated January 8, 2021) to correct a technical error.

	
	
	

	20-747
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 & 330 9th St W, 1824 Pearl St & 1830 Pearl St btwn 9th St W & 8th St W from RMD-S, PBF-1, CCG-S & CRO-S to PUD):
1. Attaches Revised Exhibit 1 (revised Legal Description date January 12, 2021) to correct a technical error.

2. Attaches Revised Exhibit 3 (revised PUD Written Description dated January 19, 2021). 

	
	
	

	20-755
	Amendment
and rerefer
	(RD-Q Apv Sign Waiver Appl SW-20-07 for Sign at 1620 Naldo Ave, btwn LaSalle St & Landon Ave. Owned by the San Marco United Methodist Church, Inc):
1. Reduces the requested square footage of the sign from 34 square feet to 29 square feet, and increases the requested height of the sign from 8 feet to 10 feet.
2. Places the revised Application on file in the Legislative Services Division. 
3. The ordinance will be re-noticed and re-advertised for additional public hearings.  

	
	
	

	20-759
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Relating to Public Order & Safety; Amending Chapt 614, Ord Code; Creating a New Sec 614.102 (Large Gatherings Prohibited) to Prohibit Large Gatherings as it Relates to Public Health & Safety; Creating a New Subsection Defining “Large Gatherings” as 50 or More Individuals on or Near Public Rights-of-Way or Buildings):
1. Deletes subsection (e) entitled “Penalty” which imposes a warning and a subsequent $25 civil penalty against persons who disobey a law enforcement officer’s request to leave or disperse a prohibited large gathering; deletes reference to subsection (e) in bill title.
2. Pg. 2, lines 12, 14, and 16: strike “Code” after “Safety”.
3. 2. Pg. 3, line 7: make “First Warning” lowercase.
4. 3. Pg. 3, line 27: make “First Violation” lowercase.

	
	
	

	21-21
	Amendment
	(ORD Providing for & Auth the Issuance by the City of Jax ,Fl of its Health Care Facilities Revenue Bonds (Baptist Health), Series 2021, in One or More Taxable or Tax-Exempt Series, from Time to Time, in an Aggregate Principal Amt not to Exceed $150,000,000):
1. Amends On File document to include TEFRA hearing notice, report and minutes.

	
	
	

	21-22
	Amendment
(pending in NCSPHS)
	(ORD Approp $200,000 from the Social Justice & Community Investmnt Special Committee Contingency for the JaxCareConnect Program ($80,000 to We Care Jax, Inc. & $120,000 to 6 Clinics ($20,000 to Each Clinic)):
1. Clarifies in explanation of appropriation that funding will also be provided to the six

Clinics.
2. Pg. 3, line 8: strikes “the” after “of”.

	
	
	

	21-23
	Amendment
(pending in NCSPHS)
	(ORD Approp $200,000 for the Social Justice & Community Invesmnt Special Committee Contingency for the Operation Boost! Program ($100,000 to Workforce Industrial Training, LLC (“WIT”) & $100,000 FSCJ):
1. Attaches revised contract with FSCJ for Operation Boost to:

• Add requirement that students receiving services be residents of Duval County.
• Add requirement that scholarships be used for costs associated with attending

school including, but not limited to, tuition, fees, housing, books, transportation and

personal costs.
• Authorize advance of funds in 4 equal quarterly installments rather than payment

being made as expense reimbursement.
• Add requirement that emergency expenses be used for unexpected costs that arise

while students are attending FSCJ and may be a barrier to complete course of study.
• Require any unused funds at end of term to be repaid to the City.
• Makes various clean up changes.
2. Attach revised contract with Workforce Industrial Training to:

• Add requirement that students receiving services be residents of Duval County.
• Revise payment of funds so that $2,000 per student is paid upon completion of all

required courses rather than payments being made on registration.
• Clarify that any advance payment (up to 25% of the contract amount) made to WIT

must be fully recouped from $2,000 per student payments otherwise payable to WIT

before any per student payments are made.
• Make various clean up changes.

	
	
	

	21-26
	Amendment
	(RESO Conf the Mayor’s Appt of McCarthy Crenshaw, Jr., to the Civil Svc. Board):
1. Revises term from first full to partial.

	
	
	

	21-38
	Amendment
	(ORD-Declaring Certain Parcel of Real Propty (R.E. #122708-0000) at 0 E 1st St btwn A. Philip Randolph Blvd & Franklin St., to be Surplus to the Needs of the City; Providing for the Direct Sale of the Surplus Propty):
1. Pg. 2, line 6: strikes “in-progress assessed value” and inserts “certified market value”.

	
	
	

	21-63
	Amendment
	(RESO Making Certain Findings, & Apv & Auth the Execution of an Economic Dev Agreemnt (“Agreement”) btwn the City of Jax (“City”) & Project Robalo):
1. Attaches Revised Exhibit 1 to correct project summary.
2. Places revised economic development agreement On File to correct the amount shown

on Exhibit E (Improvements) to $6,720,000.

	
	
	


Contact:
Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net
1
3

